RESOLUTION #1027-04-23-2024

ACCEPTANCE OF TSIP FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR DESTINATION LIGHTING

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2024 the Iowa Department of Transportation notified Jackson County that it has been awarded Traffic Safety Improvement Program (TSIP) funding in the amount of \$148,500 for the installation of destination lighting at the following five intersections:

- 1. Bernard Road (Y31) and West Bellevue Cascade Road
- 2. 395th Avenue and 308th Street
- 3. Iowa 62 and Rockdale Road
- 4. U.S. 61 and 63rd Street
- 5. Caves Road (Y31) and 172nd Avenue

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Board of Supervisors, hereafter referred to as "the Board" finds this resolution appropriate and necessary to protect, preserve, and improve the rights, privileges, property, peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of Jackson County and its citizens, all as provided for in and permitted by section 331.301 of the Code of Iowa.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board to accept Funding Agreement No. 2025-TS-012 from the lowa Department of Transportation in the amount of \$148,500 for the destination lighting installation at the five intersections listed above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. If any part of this resolution is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the resolution or action of the Board as a whole or any part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its approval as provided by law; and

Approved and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa, this 23rd day of April, 2024.

Aye: Mike Steines, Chair

ATTEST: Alisa Smith
Jackson County Auditor

Don Schwenker, Member